Performance Evaluation of Inter-Vehicle
Communications Based on the Proposed IEEE
802.11p Physical and MAC Layers Specifications
Diogo Acatauassu, Igor Couto, Patrick Alves
Signal Processing Laboratory (LaPS)
Federal University of Pará (UFPA)
Brazil
Email: {diogoaca, icouto, patrickalves}@ufpa.br

Modulation BPSK, QPSK BPSK, QPSK
16-QAM and 64-QAM 16-QAM and 64-QAM
Codification 1/2, 1/3 1/2, 1/3
Rate and 3/4 and 3/4
Sub-carriers 52 52
Number
OFDM Symbol 8µs 4µs
Duration
Guard Interval 1.6µs 0.8µs
FFT Period 6.4µs 3.2µs
Preamble Duration 32µs 16µs
Sub-carriers 0.15625 MHz 0.3125 MHz
Spacing
A. Physical Layer
The IEEE 802.11p physical layer implementation specifies
the use of dedicated short range communications (DSRC),
defined by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
[11].
The DSRC technology operates at a 75 MHz bandwidth,
positioned in the spectrum range of 5.9 GHz. These 75 MHz
are divided in seven 10 MHZ channels each, being the center
channel the control channel and the rest of the channels the
service channels [4], [11], [12], as illustrated in Fig. 1.
5 . 8 6 0 5 . 8 7 0 5 . 8 8 0 5 . 8 9 0 5 . 9 0 0 5 . 9 1 0 5 . 9 2 0
Control
Channel Service ChannelsService Channels
(GHz)
Figure 1. DSRC spectrum.
Different channels can not be used simultaneously, thus,
each station can make the constant change between the control
channel and the service channels. To ensure the requirement of
low delay, especially when safety data are sent, the changing
time can not be higher than 100 ms [4].
During transmissions, signals are sent using orthogonal
frequency division multiplexing (OFDM) technique, which
divides each channel in several sub-carriers spaced by 0.15625
MHz from each other [3].
To illustrate the differences, Table I compares the IEEE
802.11p and IEEE 802.11a physical layer main parameters.
B. MAC Layer
The MAC layer functions match to the IEEE 802.11e
standard, enhanced distributed channel access (EDCA), which
adds quality of service to IEEE 802.11 networks. Messages
are categorized into four different ACs (AC0, AC1, AC2 and
AC3), where AC0 has the lowest priority and AC3 has the
highest priority [10].
When a particular message is selected, its contain pa-
rameters are sent to the transmitter. First the arbitrary inter
frame space (AIFS), previously set for each AC. As each
slot time is 16 µs, the AIFS time is equal to AIFS x 16 µs.
TABLE II
CONTROL CHANNEL EDCA PARAMETERS.
AC CWmin CWmax AIFS
0 CWmin CWmax 9
1 (CWmin+1)/2-1 CWmin 6
2 (CWmin+1)/4-1 (CWmin+1)/2-1 3
3 (CWmin+1)/4-1 (CWmin+1)/2-1 2
TABLE III
SERVICE CHANNELS EDCA PARAMETERS.
AC CWmin CWmax AIFS
0 CWmin CWmax 7
1 CWmin CWmax 3
2 (CWmin+1)/2-1 CWmin 2
3 (CWmin+1)/4-1 (CWmin+1)/2-1 2
Subsequently is calculated the contention window (CW) time.
This is performed by a random value between 0 and CWmin.
If there is any collision, the window time is recalculated by
2(CW + 1)− 1, and a new attempt is done. The operation is
repeated until the maximum window size (CWmax) is reached
or the packet is sent successfully [4], [10].
The control and service channels contain parameters are
shown in Tables II and III, respectively.
III. VANETS SIMULATION SUPPORT